
 
 
 

 
Sue Sturgeon 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact:   

Carrie Anderson, Committee Manager 22 December 2016 

Tel: 01483 444078  

 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey, on MONDAY 9 JANUARY 
2017 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Sue Sturgeon 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor Jenny Wicks 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Liz Hogger 

 
Councillor Philip Brooker 
Councillor Nils Christiansen 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

Councillor Julia McShane 
Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor Mike Parsons 
Councillor Mike Piper 
Councillor Matthew Sarti 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Adrian Chandler 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Murray Grubb Jnr 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Christian Holliday 
Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
 

Councillor Dennis Paul 
Councillor Tony Phillips 
Councillor David Quelch 
Councillor Caroline Reeves 
Councillor Pauline Searle 
Councillor David Wright 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of 
the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for six months. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded. By 
entering the Council Chamber, you are also consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries, please contact Committee Services on 01483 444102. 
 

QUORUM: 4 
 



  
 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-
edge businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
Five fundamental themes that support the achievement of our vision: 

 

 Our Borough – ensuring that proportional and managed growth for future 
generations meets our community and economic needs  

 

 Our Economy – improving prosperity for all by enabling a dynamic, productive 
and sustainable economy that provides jobs and homes for local people  

 

 Our Infrastructure – working with partners to deliver the massive 
improvements needed in the next 20 years, including tacking congestion issues  

 
 Our Environment – improving sustainability and protecting our countryside, 

balancing this with the needs of the rural and wider economy 

 
 Our Society – believing that every person matters and concentrating on the 

needs of the less advantaged 

  
Your Council – working to ensure a sustainable financial future to deliver improved and 
innovative services 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 
Mission – for the Council 
 
A forward looking, efficiently run Council, working in partnership with others and 
providing first class services that give the community value for money, now and in the 
future. 
 



 

A G E N D A 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 

2   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 14 
November 2016. 
 

3   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the revised local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting.  
 

4   M25 JUNCTION 10/A3 WISLEY INTERCHANGE CONSULTATION 
PRESENTATION (Pages 5 - 14) 

 The M25 junction 10/A3 Wisley interchange has been identified for 
improvements. A public consultation run by Highways England is currently 
underway.  
  
Hugh Coakley, Project Manager, Regional Investment Programme (South and 
East) and Graham Bown, from Highways England have kindly agreed to give a 
presentation to the Board on the proposals and answer councillors’ questions.  
 

5   GUILDFORD TOWN CENTRE WI-FI  

 Following the briefing in September 2016, the Board will receive an update on 
the project to date. 
 

6   UPDATE/PROGRESS WITH MATTERS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY 
THE BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE - EXECUTIVE 
ADVISORY BOARD (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

7   EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 25 - 46) 

 To consider and approve the EAB’s draft work programme.  Details of future 
Executive decisions are included.   
 

 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE 
ADVISORY BOARD 

14 November 2016 
 * Councillor Jenny Wicks (Chairman) 

  Councillor Liz Hogger (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Philip Brooker 
* Councillor Nils Christiansen 
  Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
  Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

* Councillor Julia McShane 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor Mike Parsons 
* Councillor Mike Piper 
* Councillor Matthew Sarti 

 
*Present 

 
The Lead Councillor for Economic Development, Tourism and Climate Change, Councillor 
David Bilbé, the Lead Councillor for Rural Economy, Countryside, Parks and Leisure, 
Councillor Richard Billington, the Lead Councillor for Internal Business Systems, Heritage 
and the Arts, Councillor Nikki Nelson-Smith, and Councillor Caroline Reeves, representing 
the Public Art Advisory Group (PAAG), were also in attendance. 
 

BEI41   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Councillors Andrew Gomm, Liz Hogger (Vice Chairman) and Nigel Kearse submitted 
apologies for absence. 
  
In accordance with procedure rule 23(j) Councillor David Wright attended on behalf of 
Councillor Nigel Kearse. 
 

BEI42   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

BEI43   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 31 October 2016 were 
confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

BEI44   PUBLIC ARTS STRATEGY  
It was explained that the Public Art Strategy and the Arts Development Strategy were both 
due for renewal. A paper discussing a new Arts Development Strategy had been submitted 
to the Society, Environment and Council Development Executive Advisory Board in July 
2016. This paper submitted to the Borough, Economy and Infrastructure Board concerned a 
new Public Art Strategy, which related to the installation of public art projects. 
  
The Board received a presentation from the Arts Officers, which set out the reasons why 
there was a need for two separate strategies and the differences between the two pieces of 
work. Notably, public art c
[...]
 It was suggested that Local expertise could be drawn from the Royal Horticultural 
Society at Wisley, the Guildford Society and the Watts Gallery in Compton. The 
‘Inspiring Views’ project was noted. 

 
The Lead Councillor for Internal Business Systems, Heritage and Arts commented that there 
would be a full exploration of funding options and that fortunately there were a great many 
artists interested in working on Commissions in Guildford. She noted the cultural and 
economic advantages of public art as well as the sense of community-ownership, self-
identity and pride of place it generated. 

 

BEI45   RURAL ECONOMIC STRATEGY  
The item had been previously presented to the Board in February of this year. At that point, 
in time work was at an early stage. The Board had the opportunity to consider and to 
contribute to the initial scoping and offered advice. 
  
The Local Economy Manager informed the Board that since February the council had 
created the new post of Rural Economy Officer on a fixed term basis of two years. The 
purpose of this post was to develop and deliver the new strategy. Recruitment to the post 
was three months previously and since then work had been ongoing. The item was back 
before the Board to introduce the new Rural Economy Officer and to provide an opportunity 
for further comment on work to date. It was intended that the draft strategy would be put 
before the Executive in March 2017.  
  
The Chairman welcomed Chris Stanton, the new Rural Economy Officer, who delivered a 
presentation in which was proposed a draft five-year plan for the rural economy.  
  
It was explained that the strategy would be a local document, but it would also respond to 
national influences and drivers such as the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement and ‘Brexit’. A 
rural mapping exercise had been commissioned from Hampshire County Council Research 
and Intelligence which was underway. In the meantime, early work had identified six 
strategic interim priorities
[...]
. 
        A clear identification of who really needs support in the rural areas. 
       Exert pressure on planners to appreciate the need for appropriate business space in 

the countryside. 
       There should be clear aims by which progress can be measured, both quantitatively 

and qualitatively. 
        Ensure the strategic objectives are not duplicated. 
        Affordable housing should be the top priority as there was a critical need. 
        If possible, the Rural Economy Officer should have a role in working with planners 

and local people as Neighbourhood Plans came together. 
  
The Board noted that the implications of ‘Brexit’ to the rural economy were difficult to 
assess at this stage, but there was concern about the loss of grants, funding and 
subsidies. 
  
The Lead Councillor for Rural Economy, Countryside, Parks and Leisure commented 
there would certainly be an impact from ’Brexit’ and the Surrey Hills Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) would find greater advantage as a National 
Park, as this designation offered greater protection of the natural resource and more 
support for local economic projects. Visitors from outside of the borough made 
impacts in both negative and positive ways in the countryside and it was important to 
have sound priorities such as those in the Corporate Plan and the forthcoming Rural 
Economic Strategy to manage these impacts. He hoped for measurable 
improvements for, what amounted to, 85% of the borough in two years’ time. 
  

BEI46   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The Executive Advisory Board Work Programme was noted. 
 

BEI47   UPDATE/PROGRESS WITH MATTERS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE 
BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE - EXECUTIVE ADVISORY 
BOARD  

The update report was noted. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.13 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 4

Agenda item number: 2



M25 junction 10/A3

Wisley interchange

Improvement scheme

5 December 2016 to 6 February 2017

Have your say


[...]


the consultation questionnaire online at 

www.highways.gov.uk/m25j10 

  emailing info@highwaysengland.co.uk

  calling 0300 123 5000 32

P
age 6

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



A3 increased to 4 lanes from 3 

between junction 10 and Painshill
Existing pedestrian, cyclist and 

horse rider crossings maintained

Traffic joining M25 from A3 use free fl ow 

slip roads, avoiding the roundabout

Traffic joining A3 from M25 continues 

to use existing roundaboutM25

M25

To junction 9 
Gatwick

To junction 11 
Heathrow

A3

A3

A3 increased to 4 lanes from 3 

between Ockham and junction 10

Option 9
4 level fl yover

54

P
age 7

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



A3 increased to 4 lanes from 3 

between junction 10 and Painshill

Existing roundabout will be 

retained for pedestrian, cyclist 

and horse rider crossings

Option 14
Elongated roundabout and local 

access route improvements 

Elongated roundabout sitting 

at same level as current one

Elongated roundabout incorporates 

additional lanes to improve capacity

M25

M25

A3 increased to 4 lanes from 3 

between Ockham and junction 10

Dedicated left turn

Dedicated left turn

Dedicated left turn

Dedicated left turn

A3

A3

To junction 9 
Gatwick

To junction 11 
Heathrow

76

P
age 8

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



M
25

M
25

A
3 

th
ro

ug
h 

tr
af

fic
Fr

ee
 fl 

ow
 la

ne
s 

fo
r 

al
l 

tr
af

fic
 (n

o 
tr

af
fic

 li
gh

ts
)

A
3 

in
cr

ea
se

d 
to

 4
 la

ne
s 

fr
om

 3
 

be
tw

ee
n 

O
ck

ha
m

 a
nd

 ju
nc

tio
n 

10

A
3 

in
cr

ea
se

d 
to

 4
 la

ne
s 

fr
om

 3
 

be
tw

ee
n 

ju
nc

tio
n 

10
 a

nd
 P

ai
ns

hi
ll

E
xi

st
in

g 
ro

un
da

bo
ut

 r
et

ai
ne

d 
fo

r 

lo
ca

l t
ra

ff
ic

, p
ed

es
tr

ia
ns

, c
yc

lis
ts

 

an
d 

ho
rs

e 
rid

er
s

A
c
c
e
s
s
 t
o
 t
h
e
 f
o

llo
w

in
g

 c
lo

s
e
d

: 

 
H

e
y
s
w

o
o

d
 C

a
m

p
s
it
e

 
C

h
a
rw

e
ll 

H
o

u
s
e

 
C

o
u
rt

 C
lo

s
e
 F

a
rm

 
E

le
c
tr

ic
it
y
 s

u
b

-s
ta

ti
o

[...]
for pedestrians, cyclists and equestrians

Improving safety   Predicted to save 15 “injury accidents” per year on the A3 between 

Ockham and Painshill and on the M25 junction 10 roundabout

  Predicted to save 1 “injury accident” per year on the A3 between 

Ockham and Painshill and on the M25 junction 10 roundabout

  Predicted to save 20 “injury accidents” per year on the A3 between 

Ockham and Painshill and on the M25 junction 10 roundabout

Minimising environmental 
impact

  Air quality may be adversely impacted but this is limited (due to 

increased traffi c levels but less static traffi c)

  Air quality could be adversely affected on ecological sites 

surrounding junction 10

  Increased traffi c levels will have an impact on noise

  This option encroaches vertically on the visual environment, as it 

adds another level to the current structure

  Around 17 hectares of land would be required 

  There could be an impact on unique habitats that cannot be restored 

or moved

  Air quality may be adversely impacted but this is limited (due to 

increased traffi c levels but less static traffi c)

  Air quality could be adversely affected on ecological sites 

surrounding junction 10

  Increased traffi c levels will have an impact on noise

  Around 8 hectares of land would be required 

  There could be an impact on unique habitats that cannot be restored 

or moved

  There is likely to be a temporary impact from construction vehicles 

and the site compound in a Site of Special Scientifi c Interest (SSSI)

  Air quality may be adversely impacted but this is limited (due to 

increased traffi c levels but less static traffi c)

  Air quality could be adversely affected on ecological sites 

surrounding junction 10

  Increased traffi c levels will have an impact on noise

  Around 48 hectares of land would be required 

  There could be an impact on unique habitats that cannot be restored 

or moved

Building capacity for future 
growth

  Provides capa
[...]
 the start-up and 
business plan modelling costs for the 
companies. 

 
(5) authorised the Head of Paid Service 

in consultation with the Monitoring 
Officer and the Leader of the Council,  

 
(a) to approve articles of 

association and such other 
documents as may be 
necessary to govern the 
companies and to manage the 
relationship between the Council 
and the Companies; and 
 

(b) the appointment of the first 
directors  

      

22 Feb 
2016 

Rural Economic 
Strategy 

Chris Burchell 
(Local 

Economy 
Manager) 

Cllr Richard 
Billington 

The Board concluded there was a 
need for clear definitions, priorities, 
and measurables.  In addition, there 
should be a mechanism to enable 
interested organisations to contribute 
to the development of the strategy and 
sources of funding should be explored. 

A full-time Rural Economy Manager, 
Chris Stanton has been appointed and 
will draft a Rural Economic Strategy 
which will be subject to approval by the 
Executive in the next 4-6 months.  In 
addition, a consultant has also been 
employed to undertake a mapping 

P
age 17

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



Date of 
Meeting 

Item Lead Officer Lead Councillor Action Agreed Progress to date 

exercise of the rural economy in 
Guildford and Surrey.   
This item brought back to the Board on 
14 November (see note below) 
 

4 April 2016 The Future of 
Guildford 
Museum 

James 
Whiteman 
(Director of 

Environment) 

Cllr Geoff Davis 
(now Cllr Nikki 
Nelson-Smith) 

The Board fully supported the 
recommendations for Executive’s 
consideration on 19 April 2016 and 
subject to its approval, looked forward 
to the reinvention and development of 
Guildford Museum as part of 
Guildford’s ‘Heritage Quarter’. 

The Executive noted the EAB’s 
comments and agreed: 
  
(1) To commission a feasibility and 

costing report for the proposed new 
build extension to the current 
Museum buildings and approved 
the vision of developing an updated 
and exciting museum offering at 
that site. 

 
(2) To transfer £240,000 from the 

provisional capital programme 
(ED18(p) Museum and Castle 
Development scheme to the 
approved capital programme to 
carry out the work referred to in 
paragraph (1) above.    

 
(3) To authorise the Director of 

Environment, in consultation with 
the Lead Councillor for Economic 
Development, Heritage and 
Tourism: 

 
(i)    to establish a Development 

Group, consisting of internal 
representatives and external 
partners, to assist in the 
delivery of improvements to the 
Museum; and 
 

P
age 18

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



Date of 
Meeting 

Item Lead Officer Lead Councillor Action Agreed Progress to date 

(ii) to develop a fundraising 
strategy and related fundraising 
committee with a view to 
identifying and securing 
external grants and funding for 
improvements to the Museum 

 
(4) To request the Museum Working 

Group to review and make 
recommendations on the future of 
the Victorian Schoolroom, including 
the possible sale of 39½ Castle 
Street, should the Schoolroom be 
discontinued. 

 
(5) To approve the Action Plan and 

request the Museum Working 
Group to continue its work to 
deliver the Action Plan. 

 

Town Centre 
Regeneration 
Strategy 

Barry Fagg 
(Major 

Projects 
Portfolio 
Manager 
Interim) 

Cllr Paul Spooner The Board fully supported the 
proposals for the implementation and 
delivery of a Town Centre 
Regeneration Plan subject to 
Executive’s approval at their meeting 
on 31 May 2016. [this item was 
subsequently deferred].   

This item was brought back to the Board 
on 11 July 2016 (please see note 
below). 
 

      

13 April 
2016 

Proposed 
Submission 
Local Plan: 
Strategy and 
Sites 

Stuart 
Harrison 
(Planning 

Policy 
Manager) 

Cllr Paul Spooner The Board agreed to submit the 
following comments to the Executive:  

 
(1) To consider the Board’s 

overwhelming concern about the 
lack of adequate infrastructure to 
support planned development 
particularly in its ru
[...]
nowledged that the 
Surrey Infrastructure Study had 
provided a useful framework to look at 
the infrastructural challenges that 
faced Guildford whilst also 
acknowledging the number of caveats 
that existed.  The Board also 
recognised the significant work that 
had already been undertaken to bridge 
funding gaps and looked forward to the 
development and implementation of 
Guildford’s Infrastructure Plan overall.   
 

No update. 

Guildford Design 
Guide 

Meave 
Faulkner 

(Design and 
Conservation 
Team Leader) 

Cllr Paul Spooner The Board fully endorsed the following 
recommendation:  

 

 That a working group be 
established to oversee the 
emergence of the Guildford 
Design Guide, ensuring that it 
was comprised of enforceable 
policies that carried planning 
weight, rather than a guidance 
document per se.   

 

A working group has not yet been 
established owing to a lack of resources 
in the Design and Conservation Team.  
An update will be provided shortly.   

      

11 July 
2016 

Stoke Park 
Masterplan 

Paul Stacey 
(Parks and 
Landscape 
Manager) 

Cllr Richard 
Billington 

The Board fully endorsed the formation 
of a project board.  The Parks and 
Landscape Manager would be invited 
back to the Borough, Economy and 
Infrastructure meeting in a year’s time 
to look at setting up a project board 
and how to take this forward.   
 

The Board will invite back Paul Stacey 
(Parks and Landscape Manager) to a 
meeting in approx. one year for an 
update on the establishment of a project 
board. 

P
age 21

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



Date of 
Meeting 

Item Lead Officer Lead Councillor Action Agreed Progress to date 

Guildford Town 
Centre 
Regeneration 
Strategy 

Barry Fagg 
(Major 

Projects 
Portfolio 
Manager 
Interim) 

Cllr Paul Spooner The Board fully supported the work 
plan and objectives for the 
regeneration of the town centre.  The 
Board noted that the regeneration plan 
was to be considered by the Executive 
at its meeting on 27 September 2016.  
The Board recognised the short time 
frame left for members to have further 
significant input into the plan.  
Nevertheless, the Board requested 
that they had sight of the report and 
any associated private papers at its 
next meeting on 12 September 2016.   
 
[post-meeting note: It was agreed at 
the Joint Overview and Scrutiny and 
EAB Work Programme meeting that 
owing to the short-turn around the 
above topic would not be considered 
at the next meeting of the Board on 12 
September 2016].   

At its meeting on 24 January 2017, the 
Executive will be asked to approve the 
delivery of the Town Centre 
Regeneration Strategy.   

      

12 Sep 
2016 

Guildford Parking 
Strategy and 
Electric Vehicle 
Charging Points 
 
 
 

Kevin McKee 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Matt Furniss 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Board generally supported the 
draft strategy and made a number of 
comments and suggestions. 
The draft strategy will go before the 
Executive in November 2016 to seek 
approval to go out for public 
consultation. The outcome of the 
consultation will be relayed to Board 
members by email feedback. 

The Executive considered the draft 
strategy on 29 November 2016. The 
main principles of the strategy were 
agreed. Exec also resolved a process for 
conducting a wider public consultation 
on the strategy should be sought. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 22

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



Date of 
Meeting 

Item Lead Officer Lead Councillor Action Agreed Progress to date 

Guildford Town 
Centre 
Technology 
Solutions 

Chris Burchell Cllr David Bilbé The Board was supportive of the 
initiative and made a number of 
comments. The Board requested the 
draft implementation report come 
before them in advance of it being 
presented to the Executive 

To be revisited at the EAB meeting to be 
held 9 January 2017. 

 

31 October 
2016 

Integrating 
Community Care 
Services 

John Martin Cllr Tony Rooth For information item. The Board made 
a number of comments for Lead 
Counc
[...]
ber: 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 M25 junction 10/A3 Wisley Interchange Consultation Presentation
	6 Update/Progress with matters previously considered by the Borough, Economy and Infrastructure - Executive Advisory Board
	7 EAB Work Programme
	EAB Draft Work programme
	Forward Plan incorporating notice of key decisions - 23 December 2016




Minutes of the meeting


BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 JANUARY 2017 

26 
 

 
BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE 

ADVISORY BOARD 
9 January 2017 

 * Councillor Jenny Wicks (Chairman) 
* Councillor Liz Hogger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
  Councillor Philip Brooker 
* Councillor Nils Christiansen 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
  Councillor Angela Goodwin 
* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

* Councillor Julia McShane 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor Mike Parsons 
  Councillor Mike Piper 
* Councillor Matthew Sarti 

 
*Present 

BEI48   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Councillors Philip Brooker and Angela Goodwin submitted apologies for absence. 
  
In accordance with procedure rule 23(j), Councillor Colin Cross attended as a substitute on 
behalf of Councillor Angela Goodwin. 
  
Councillor Matt Furniss, Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and Governance, Councillor David 
Quelch and Councillor Tony Phillips were also in attendance. 
  

BEI49   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of interest. 
  

BEI50   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 14 November 2016 were 
confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

BEI51   M25 JUNCTION 10/A3 WISLEY INTERCHANGE CONSULTATION PRESENTATION  
The Board received a presentation from Hugh Coakley (Project Manager, Highways 
England) and Graham Bown (Atkins Global, consultant for Highways England) about the 
possible options for improving junction 10 of the M25. 
  
The improvements proposed were driven by three main factors;  
  

         congestion and delays; which will rise from 8 minutes to nearly 16 minutes in 2037. 
         safety; given that the M25 junction 10 had the highest accident frequency nationally 

and; 
          to facilitate growth of both regional and local jobs which would otherwise be 

constrained if major roads failed to cope with demand.   
  

It was explained that the Department for Transport had announced plans to improve the 
Wisley interchange as part of its Road Investment Strategy in 2014 as well as undertake 
improvements to the Painshill interchange with a budget of between £100 to £250 million.  It 
was noted that Highways England was currently undertaking a non-statutory public 
consultation and would make a preferred route announcement in August 2017. Following a 
statutory public consultation in October 2017 – February 2018, a Development Consent 
Order application was planned in July 2018, commencing with construction works in 2019-



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 JANUARY 2017 

27 
 

2020 with a view to completion of the improvements works by March 2023.  A number of 
environmental constraints had been identified and two options shortlisted for consideration.   
  
Option 9 comprised a four level flyover resulting in all left turns and two right turns being 
removed.  This proposal outlines that the A3 will be increased to four lanes from three 
between junction 10 and Painshill.  Traffic joining the M25 from the A3 will use free-flow slip 
roads, avoiding the roundabout while traffic joining the A3 from the M25 continues to use the 
existing roundabout.  The A3 will be increased from three to four lanes between Ockham 
and junction 10. The existing pedestrian, cyclist and horse rider crossings will be maintained. 
Option 14 consisted of plans for an elongated roundabout and local access route 
improvements incorporating additional lanes to improve capacity and dedicated left turns.  
Vehicles turning left from the A3 or M25 would not have to stop at the roundabout.  It would 
sit at the same level as the current roundabout while the existing roundabout would be 

retained for pedestrian, cyclist and horse rider crossings.  The A3 would be increased to four 

lanes from three between junction 10 and both Painshill and Ockham.  The design was 

constrained by bridges over the roundabout; only one additional lane could be 
accommodated on the A3 at this point.  Access at Wisley Lane and Elm Lane would be 
closed and service roads introduced. 

The Board noted the following comparisons between options 9 and 14: 
  

         reduced journey times: option 9 would result in a decreased journey time by 8 
minutes per mile versus a reduced journey time of 5 minutes per mile for option 14. 

         accidents: Option 9 was predicted to save 15 injury accidents per year whilst option 
14 would only save one injury accident per year.   

         environmental Impact: option 9 required 17 hectares of land versus option 14 
requiring around 8 hectares of land. 

         costs: Option 9 would cost £214.7 million versus option 14 costing £152.2 million.      
  
Highways England had considered a third option, to replicate junction 12 on the M25. This 
was rejected owing to the very large footprint and environmental impact, increased expense 
and limited additional benefits compared with option 9.     
  
After a full discussion, the Board’s unanimous view was that improvements must be made 
and members fully supported the priority assigned to such improvement. 
  
The Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and Governance commented that the Council had and 
would continue to work very closely with Highways England on trying to resolve ongoing 
issues in terms of potential environmental impact, congestions and safety impacts.  The 
Board would submit their comments to the non-statutory consultation imminently and the 
Council would feed into the statutory consultation planned in August.   
  
The Board agreed that significant concerns were raised on the following matters, which 
should be fully taken into account as the scheme progresses: 
  
1.   The lack of thorough investigation of the environmental impacts of each proposed 

scheme. 
  
2.   The lack of evidence on the land-take of land classified as a Site of Special Scientific   
      Interest (SSSI) and Special Protection Area (SPA). 
  
3.   The unsatisfactory nature of at least some of the proposed alternative routes for access 

to local houses and other locations which currently have access to the A3. 
  



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 JANUARY 2017 

28 
 

4.    In particular the effect on traffic through Ripley of possible alternative access to RHS 
Wisley, which has plans in train to substantially increase its visitor numbers. 

  
5.    The lack of improved, dedicated routes for cyclists at junction 10. 
  
6.    The Board noted that Highways England intended to upgrade the M25 west of junction 

10 in roughly the same timescale as for the improvement of Junction 10.  However, they 
were disappointed that improvements to the A3 at Guildford had no definite timescale 
and feared that existing levels of congestion there would be worsened when junction 10 
was finished. 

  
Without this level of detail and access to modelling data, the Board did not feel able to 
choose to recommend one of the schemes in preference to the other. 
  

BEI52   GUILDFORD TOWN CENTRE WI-FI  
Chris Burchell, Local Economy Manager introduced the item and explained that the proposal 
to provide public Wi-Fi for Guildford town had been previously presented to the Board in 
September of this year.    
  
The Board received a presentation from Mr Michael Snaith from Media Network Solutions on 
the work undertaken so far.  A soft market testing exercise had been carried out and a 
number of options identified.  Companies such as Vodafone, BT and Arqiva and others had 
expressed an interest to engage with Guildford Borough Council in utilising infrastructure 
owned by both Guildford Borough Council and Surrey County Council to support and enable 
the delivery of commercial wireless services including the provision of free Wi-Fi within 
Guildford town centre.  This investment would also enhance mobile coverage across the 
Borough.  Other recommendations, following the market test exercise included: 
  

         Developing a Smart City Strategy to identify further investment and ways of 
attracting it;  

         Ducting Infrastructure and its investment, providing innovative approaches to fibre 
and ducting installation so to be better able to support rural communities and 
businesses, new residential areas and business parks; 

         Collaborative work with the 5G Innovation Centre so to aid rural connectivity and 
public space Wi-Fi; 

         Aligning the findings with the Council’s Digital Strategy; 

         Encouraging private investment via businesses to improve connectivity for all via 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funds and the marketing of development 
opportunities within Guildford; 

         Ensuring that digital and telecom infrastructure including ducting and street 
furniture are included in any future regeneration projects.   

  
The Board made the following comments: 
  

         The Board fully supported the work being undertaken to introduce free Wi-Fi for 
Guildford town centre, and endorsed the innovative approach to seek funding 
through existing assets and infrastructure, rather than at cost to the Council.   

         The Board also considered that the rural community would benefit greatly from Wi-Fi 
connectivity.  The Norfolk diocese had for example, used their church spires to 
connect up to 50 villages locally with Wi-Fi.   

         It was noted that a supplementary planning guidance note could be produced to 
specify the type of ducting and telecom infrastructure to be installed so that a 
consistent approach was adopted throughout Guildford and in the rural areas.   



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 JANUARY 2017 

29 
 

         Any wireless concession implemented, stood alone and was not delivered on the 
back of Guildford Borough Council. 

         The Board recommended that the Smart City Strategy should focus on the benefits 
afforded by Wi-Fi in assisting Guildford in tackling issues such as traffic congestion, 
flooding and air quality. 

         The Board noted that the Wi-Fi network security was the responsibility of third 
parties that provided it.  The Council was not liable.   

  
The Board noted the update and fully supported the project moving forward.    
  

BEI53   UPDATE/PROGRESS WITH MATTERS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE 
BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE - EXECUTIVE ADVISORY 
BOARD  

The Board requested that it received further updates in relation to: 
  

         The Future of Guildford Museum, particularly the proposal to develop a fundraising 
strategy and related fundraising committee with a view to identifying and securing 
external grants and funding for improvements to the Museum. 
  

         Guildford Parking Strategy, in relation to the wider public consultation on the 
strategy. 

  
The Board also noted that the Town Centre Regeneration Strategy was due to be 
considered by the Executive at its meeting on 24 January 2017, should any members wish 
to make further comments.   
  

BEI54   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The Board noted that an update in relation to the Guildford Design Guide was scheduled for 
its next meeting on 20 February 2017.  The Board was keen to be involved in the inception 
of the Guide, through the formation of a Working Group. 
  
 
The meeting finished at 8.45 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


